APPENDIX G
NASHUA RIVER WATERSHED

(HUCS: 01070004)

I. WATERSHED DESCRIPTION AND MAPS

The Nashua River Watershed covers an area of approximately 193 square miles centrally located on the
New Hampshire-Massachusetts border. Approximately 46% of the watershed is located in New
Hampshire and includes from west to east the towns of: New Ipswitch, Greenville, Mason, Wilton,
Milford, Brookline, Hollis, and Nashua. As shown in Figure 1, the primary watercourse in the region is
the Nashua River which flows northeast from the Wachusett Reservoir in Massachusetts. The river ends
at its confluence with the Merrimack River in Nashua, NH. Small hills dot the landscape of this
watershed with few landforms above 1,200 feet. Lake Potanipo is the largest waterbody in the
watershed.

The watershed consists of 70% forested land cover. A very small portion of the forest land is conserved
through the Beaver Brook Association Land Park and other small parks. Development and disturbed
land identified on the following land cover map (Figure 2) are concentrated in Nashua, NH and along
major roadways. Developed and agriculture land covers 19% of watershed area in New Hampshire.

To facilitate management of the State’s water resources, surface waters in New Hampshire have been
divided into over 5,200 smaller segments called Assessment Units (AUs) that each have a unique
identification number or AUID. Due to resource constraints it is not possible to sample all AUs. Of the
AUs sampled in this watershed, 6 have been assessed as impaired for bacteria. The location of each
bacteria impaired surface water AU is shown on Figure 1 as either a dark blue circle or line. A majority
of stream impairments are segments of the Nashua River just prior to its confluence with the Merrimack
in the Nashua urban area. Other impairments are located on Lake Potanipo. Section Il presents all
bacteria data collected in these impaired reaches over the past 10 years by NH DES, with exceedances of
the state’s water quality standards for bacteria noted. Applicable bacteria water quality criteria for each
AU as well as an estimate of the percent reduction needed to meet each water quality criterion (and
TMDL), based on the highest recorded bacteria measurement that exceeds the criterion, are also
provided.
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Figure 1. Bacteria-impaired waters in Nashua River Watershed
(segments labeled by table number)
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Figure 2: Land cover in Nashua River Watershed with noted bacteria impaired water
(segments labeled by table number)
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G1: MELENDY POND - TOWN BEACH

AUID: NHLAK?700040401-01-02
Characteristics: freshwater, class B designation, designated beach, primary contact recreation.
Impairment: E. coli

Water Quality Criteria & TMDL for E. coli:
Geometric mean: 47 CTS/100mL
Single sample: 88 CTS/100mL

Percent reduction to meet TMDL.:
Geometric mean: in compliance
Single sample: 78%

Data: 2000 - 2007 (inclusive) from NH DES, 2008 TMDL cycle

Geometric mean

Single sample E. coli results (CTS/100ML) E. coli results
(CTS/100ML)
Station ID Station Name Date Result Wet/dry
BCHMELBRLLF MELENDY POND TB-LEFT 6/26/00 * 13 no data 8/2/00 29.2
BCHMELBRLRT MELENDY POND TB-RIGHT 6/26/00 * 9 no data 8/9/01 7.70
BCHMELBRLLF MELENDY POND TB-LEFT 8/2/00 * 91 no data 8/1/02 8.14
BCHMELBRLRT MELENDY POND TB-RIGHT 8/2/00 * 68 no data 7/23/03 454
BCHMELBRLLF MELENDY POND TB-LEFT 7/2/01 * 200 no data 8/16/04 4.36
BCHMELBRLRT MELENDY POND TB-RIGHT 7/2/010  * 26 no data 8/16/05 5.94
BCHMELBRLLF MELENDY POND TB-LEFT 7/9/01 * 0 no data 8/17/06 7.63
BCHMELBRLRT MELENDY POND TB-RIGHT 7/9/01 * 2 no data 8/9/07 6.14
BCHMELBRLLF MELENDY POND TB-LEFT 8/9/01 * 4 no data
BCHMELBRLRT MELENDY POND TB-RIGHT 8/9/01 = 1 no data
BCHMELBRLLF MELENDY POND TB-LEFT 6/20/02 * 16 no data
BCHMELBRLRT MELENDY POND TB-RIGHT 6/20/02 * 0 no data
BCHMELBRLLF MELENDY POND TB-LEFT 8/1/02 =* 11 no data
BCHMELBRLRT MELENDY POND TB-RIGHT 8/1/02 * 0 no data
BCHMELBRLLF MELENDY POND TB-LEFT 7/2/03 * 16 no data
BCHMELBRLRT MELENDY POND TB-RIGHT 7/2/03 = 6 no data
BCHMELBRLLF MELENDY POND TB-LEFT 7/23/03 * 2 no data
BCHMELBRLLF MELENDY POND TB-LEFT 7/23/03 * 2 no data
BCHMELBRLRT MELENDY POND TB-RIGHT 7/23/03 * 0 no data
BCHMELBRLLF MELENDY POND TB-LEFT 6/28/04 * 8 no data
BCHMELBRLRT MELENDY POND TB-RIGHT 6/28/04 * 6 no data
BCHMELBRLLF MELENDY POND TB-LEFT 7/29/04 * 6 no data
BCHMELBRLRT MELENDY POND TB-RIGHT 7/29/04 * 1 no data
BCHMELBRLLF MELENDY POND TB-LEFT 8/16/04 * 12 no data
BCHMELBRLRT MELENDY POND TB-RIGHT 8/16/04 * 2 no data
BCHMELBRLLF MELENDY POND TB-LEFT 6/27/05 * 17 no data
BCHMELBRLRT MELENDY POND TB-RIGHT 6/27/05 * 6 no data
BCHMELBRLLF MELENDY POND TB-LEFT 7/22/05 * 6 no data
BCHMELBRLRT MELENDY POND TB-RIGHT 7/22/05 * 3 no data
BCHMELBRLLF MELENDY POND TB-LEFT 8/16/05 * 6 no data
BCHMELBRLRT MELENDY POND TB-RIGHT 8/16/05 * 4 no data

continued...

Shaded cells indicate exceedance of water quality criteria
* During "critical period" defined as May 24 to Sept 15 (2008 NH CALM)
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G 1: MELENDY POND - TOWN BEACH (CONTINUED)

NHLAK?700040401-01-02
Characteristics: freshwater, class B designation, designated beach, primary contact recreation.

AUID:

Impairment: E. coli

Water Quality Criteria & TMDL for E. coli:

Geometric mean: 47 CTS/100mL
Single sample: 88 CTS/100mL

Percent reduction to meet TMDL.:
Geometric mean: in compliance
Single sample: 78%

Data: 2000 - 2007 (inclusive) from NH DES, 2008 TMDL cycle

Station ID

BCHMELBRLLF
BCHMELBRLRT
BCHMELBRLLF
BCHMELBRLRT
BCHMELBRLLF
BCHMELBRLRT
BCHMELBRLLF
BCHMELBRLRT
BCHMELBRLLF
BCHMELBRLRT
BCHMELBRLLF
BCHMELBRLRT
BCHMELBRLLF
BCHMELBRLRT

Single sample E. coli results (CTS/100ML)

Station Name

MELENDY POND TB-LEFT
MELENDY POND TB-RIGHT
MELENDY POND TB-LEFT
MELENDY POND TB-RIGHT
MELENDY POND TB-LEFT
MELENDY POND TB-RIGHT
MELENDY POND TB-LEFT
MELENDY POND TB-RIGHT
MELENDY POND TB-LEFT
MELENDY POND TB-RIGHT
MELENDY POND TB-LEFT
MELENDY POND TB-RIGHT
MELENDY POND TB-LEFT
MELENDY POND TB-RIGHT

Date
717106
7/7/06

7/25/06
7/25/06
8/14/06
8/14/06
8/17/06
8/17/06
7/10/07
7/10/07
7/23/07
7/23/07
8/9/07
8/9/07

*

¥ 0% % kX F

Result

100

Wet/dry

no data
no data
no data
no data
no data
no data
no data
no data
no data
no data
no data
no data
no data
no data

Shaded cells indicate exceedance of water quality criteria
* During "critical period"” defined as May 24 to Sept 15 (2008 NH CALM)
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G 2: LAKEPOTANIPO-TOWN BEACH

AUID: NHLAK?700040401-02-02
Characteristics: freshwater, class B designation, designated beach, primary contact recreation.
Impairment: E. coli

Water Quality Criteria & TMDL for E. coli:
Geometric mean: 47 CTS/100mL
Single sample: 88 CTS/100mL

Percent reduction to meet TMDL.:
Geometric mean: in compliance
Single sample: 78%

Data: 1998 - 2007 (inclusive) from NH DES, 2008 TMDL cycle

Geometric mean

Single sample E. coli results (CTS/100ML) E. coli results
(CTS/100ML)
Station ID Station Name Date Result Wet/dry
BCHTWBBRLLF LAKEPOTANIPO TB-LEFT 7/8/98 * 42 no data 8/13/98 18.0
BCHTWBBRLRT LAKEPOTANIPO TB-RIGHT 7/8/98 * 5 no data 8/2/00 10.2
BCHTWBBRLLF LAKEPOTANIPO TB-LEFT 8/13/98 * 56 no data 8/9/01 5.18
BCHTWBBRLRT LAKEPOTANIPO TB-RIGHT 8/13/98 * 9 no data 8/1/02 6.09
BCHTWBBRLLF LAKEPOTANIPO TB-LEFT 7/23/99 * 78 no data 7/23/03 7.97
BCHTWBBRLRT LAKEPOTANIPO TB-RIGHT 7/23/99 * 13 no data 8/16/04 2.19
BCHTWBBRLLF LAKEPOTANIPO TB-LEFT 6/26/00 * 1 no data 8/16/05 1.78
BCHTWBBRLRT LAKEPOTANIPO TB-RIGHT 6/26/00 * 90 no data 8/17/06 129
BCHTWBBRLLF LAKEPOTANIPO TB-LEFT 8/2/00 * 8 no data 8/9/07 11.0
BCHTWBBRLRT LAKEPOTANIPO TB-RIGHT 8/2/00 = 15 no data
BCHTWBBRLLF LAKEPOTANIPO TB-LEFT 7/2/010  * 10 no data
BCHTWBBRLRT LAKEPOTANIPO TB-RIGHT 7/2/010  * 9 no data
BCHTWBBRLLF LAKEPOTANIPO TB-LEFT 8/9/01 * 4 no data
BCHTWBBRLRT LAKEPOTANIPO TB-RIGHT 8/9/01 * 2 no data
BCHTWBBRLLF LAKEPOTANIPO TB-LEFT 6/20/02 * 2 no data
BCHTWBBRLRT LAKEPOTANIPO TB-RIGHT 6/20/02 * 7 no data
BCHTWBBRLLF LAKEPOTANIPO TB-LEFT 8/1/02 =* 7 no data
BCHTWBBRLRT LAKEPOTANIPO TB-RIGHT 8/1/02 =* 14 no data
BCHTWBBRLLF LAKEPOTANIPO TB-LEFT 7/2/03 * 9 no data
BCHTWBBRLRT LAKEPOTANIPO TB-RIGHT 7/2/03 = 7 no data
BCHTWBBRLLF LAKEPOTANIPO TB-LEFT 7/23/03 * 16 no data
BCHTWBBRLRT LAKEPOTANIPO TB-RIGHT 7/23/03 * 4 no data
BCHTWBBRLLF LAKEPOTANIPO TB-LEFT 6/28/04 * 110 no data
BCHTWBBRLRT LAKEPOTANIPO TB-RIGHT 6/28/04 * 1 no data
BCHTWBBRLLF LAKEPOTANIPO TB-LEFT 7/29/04 * 1 no data
BCHTWBBRLRT LAKEPOTANIPO TB-RIGHT 7/29/04 * 1 no data
BCHTWBBRLLF LAKEPOTANIPO TB-LEFT 8/16/04 * 1 no data
BCHTWBBRLRT LAKEPOTANIPO TB-RIGHT 8/16/04 * 1 no data
BCHTWBBRLLF LAKEPOTANIPO TB-LEFT 6/27/05 * 1 no data
BCHTWBBRLRT LAKEPOTANIPO TB-RIGHT 6/27/05 * 1 no data
BCHTWBBRLLF LAKEPOTANIPO TB-LEFT 7/22/05 * 2 no data

continued...

Shaded cells indicate exceedance of water quality criteria
* During "critical period" defined as May 24 to Sept 15 (2008 NH CALM)
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G 2: LAKEPOTANIPO - TOWN BEACH (CONTINUED)
NHLAK700040401-02-02
Characteristics: freshwater, class B designation, designated beach, primary contact recreation.

AUID:

Impairment: E. coli

Water Quality Criteria & TMDL for E. coli:

Geometric mean: 47 CTS/100mL
Single sample: 88 CTS/100mL

Percent reduction to meet TMDL:
Geometric mean: in compliance
Single sample: 78%

Data: 1998 - 2007 (inclusive) from NH DES, 2008 TMDL cycle

Station ID

BCHTWBBRLRT
BCHTWBBRLLF
BCHTWBBRLRT
BCHTWBBRLLF
BCHTWBBRLRT
BCHTWBBRLLF
BCHTWBBRLRT
BCHTWBBRLLF
BCHTWBBRLRT
BCHTWBBRLLF
BCHTWBBRLRT
BCHTWBBRLLF
BCHTWBBRLRT
BCHTWBBRLLF
BCHTWBBRLRT
BCHTWBBRLLF
BCHTWBBRLRT

Single sample E. coli results (CTS/100ML)

Station Name

LAKE POTANIPO TB-RIGHT
LAKEPOTANIPO TB-LEFT
LAKE POTANIPO TB-RIGHT
LAKE POTANIPO TB-LEFT
LAKE POTANIPO TB-RIGHT
LAKE POTANIPO TB-LEFT
LAKE POTANIPO TB-RIGHT
LAKEPOTANIPO TB-LEFT
LAKE POTANIPO TB-RIGHT
LAKE POTANIPO TB-LEFT
LAKE POTANIPO TB-RIGHT
LAKE POTANIPO TB-LEFT
LAKE POTANIPO TB-RIGHT
LAKE POTANIPO TB-LEFT
LAKE POTANIPO TB-RIGHT
LAKE POTANIPO TB-LEFT
LAKE POTANIPO TB-RIGHT

Date
7/22/05
8/16/05
8/16/05

7/6/06
7/6/06
7/25/06
7/25/06
8/14/06
8/14/06
8/17/06
8/17/06
7/10/07
7/10/07
7/23/07
7/23/07
8/9/07
8/9/07

¥ %k X 3k X ok X 3k X 3k X

L I I I

RE N

2

OO, PN BA

400
130
20
20
110
10

18
22

Wet/dry

no data
no data
no data
no data
no data
no data
no data
no data
no data
no data
no data
no data
no data
no data
no data
no data
no data

Shaded cells indicate exceedance of water quality criteria
* During "critical period" defined as May 24 to Sept 15 (2008 NH CALM)
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G 3: PoTANIPO POND — CAMP TEVYA BEACH

NHLAK?700040401-02-03
Characteristics: freshwater, class B designation, designated beach, primary contact recreation.

AUID:

Impairment: E. coli

Water Quality Criteria & TMDL for E. coli:

Geometric mean: 47 CTS/100mL
Single sample: 88 CTS/100mL

Percent reduction to meet TMDL:

Geometric mean: not available (no data)

Single sample: 36%

Data: 1998 - 2007 (inclusive) from NH DES, 2008 TMDL cycle

Station ID

BCHTEVBRLLF
BCHTEVBRLRT
BCHTEVBRLLF
BCHTEVBRLRT
BCHTEVBRLLF
BCHTEVBRLRT
BCHTEVBRLLF
BCHTEVBRLRT
BCHTEVBRLLF
BCHTEVBRLRT
BCHTEVBRLLF
BCHTEVBRLRT
BCHTEVBRLLF
BCHTEVBRLRT

Single sample E. coli results (CTS/100ML)

Station Name

CAMP TEVYA-LEFT
CAMP TEVYA-RIGHT
CAMP TEVYA-LEFT
CAMP TEVYA-RIGHT
CAMP TEVYA-LEFT
CAMP TEVYA-RIGHT
CAMP TEVYA-LEFT
CAMP TEVYA-RIGHT
CAMP TEVYA-LEFT
CAMP TEVYA-RIGHT
CAMP TEVYA-LEFT
CAMP TEVYA-RIGHT
CAMP TEVYA-LEFT
CAMP TEVYA-RIGHT

Date
7/29/98
7/29/98
7127/99
7127/99

7/5/01
7/5/01
7/10/02
7/10/02
7/18/05
7/18/05
7/13/06
7/13/06
7/2/07
7/2/07

L T N I S R T S R

*

Result

5

N W o ool

137
120

NP BN

Wet/dry

no data
no data
no data
no data
no data
no data
no data
no data
no data
no data
no data
no data
no data
no data

Shaded cells indicate exceedance of water quality criteria
* During "critical period" defined as May 24 to Sept 15 (2008 NH CALM)
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G 4: NASHUA RIVER -- JACKSON
PLANT DAM POND
AUID: NHIMP700040402-05

Characteristics: freshwater, class B designation,
not designated beach, primary contact recreation.

Impairment: E. coli

Water Quality Criteria & TMDL for E. coli
Geometric mean: 126 CTS/100mL
Single sample: 406 CTS/100mL

Percent reduction to meet TMDL:
Geometric mean: 0%
Single sample: 92%

Data: No monitoring data -- see explanation below.

Listing is based on known sources of untreated
sewage (CSOs) which are assumed to violate
ambient bacteria standards.

Assuming an ambient concentration of 5000 cts /
100 ml, this translates to (5000- 406)/5000 = 92%
reduction.
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G5: NASHUA RIVER

AUID: NHRIV700040402-08

Characteristics: freshwater, class B designation, not designated beach, primary contact recreation.
Impairment: E. coli

Water Quality Criteria & TMDL for E. coli:
Geometric mean: 126 CTS/100mL
Single sample: 406 CTS/100mL

Percent reduction to meet TMDL:
Geometric mean: in compliance
Single sample: 94%

Data: 2003 (inclusive) from NH DES, 2008 TMDL cycle

Geometric mean

Single sample E. coli results (CTS/100ML) E. coli results
(CTS/100ML)
Station ID Station Name Date Result  Wet/dry
T004 FOOTBRIDGE AT LINCOLN PARK 6/30/03 * 20 no data 8/23/03 91.1
T004 FOOTBRIDGE AT LINCOLN PARK 8/20/03 * 230 no data 9/12/03 843
T004 FOOTBRIDGE AT LINCOLN PARK 8/20/03 * 150 no data 9/16/03 124
T004 FOOTBRIDGE AT LINCOLN PARK 8/22/03 * = 500 no data
T004 FOOTBRIDGE AT LINCOLN PARK 8/23/03 * 100 no data
T004 FOOTBRIDGE AT LINCOLN PARK 8/23/03 * 50 no data
T004 FOOTBRIDGE AT LINCOLN PARK 8/23/03 * 50 no data
T004 FOOTBRIDGE AT LINCOLN PARK 8/23/03 * 100 no data
T004 FOOTBRIDGE AT LINCOLN PARK 8/23/03 * 50 no data
T004 FOOTBRIDGE AT LINCOLN PARK 9/12/03 * 10 no data
T004 FOOTBRIDGE AT LINCOLN PARK 9/19/03 50 no data
T004 FOOTBRIDGE AT LINCOLN PARK 9/19/03 100 no data
T004 FOOTBRIDGE AT LINCOLN PARK 9/19/03 50 no data
T004 FOOTBRIDGE AT LINCOLN PARK 9/19/03 50 no data
T004 FOOTBRIDGE AT LINCOLN PARK 9/20/03 3000 no data
T004 FOOTBRIDGE AT LINCOLN PARK 9/20/03 6400 no data

Shaded cells indicate exceedance of water quality criteria
* During "critical period" defined as May 24 to Sept 15 (2008 NH CALM)
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G 6: NASHUA RIVER

AUID: NHRIV700040402-09
Characteristics: freshwater, class B designation, not designated beach, primary contact recreation.
Impairment: E. coli

Water Quality Criteria & TMDL for E. coli
Geometric mean: 126 CTS/100mL
Single sample: 406 CTS/100mL

Percent reduction to meet TMDL:
Geometric mean: 0%
Single sample: 92%

Data: No monitoring data -- see explanation below.
Listing is based on known sources of untreated sewage (CSOs) which are assumed to violate ambient
bacteria standards.

Assuming an ambient concentration of 5000 cts /
100 ml, this translates to (5000- 406)/5000 = 92% reduction.
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AUID: NHRIV700040402-08

Characteristics: freshwater, class B designation, not designated beach, primary contact recreation.

Impairment: E. coli

Water Quality Criteria & TMDL for E. coli:
Geometric mean: 126 CTS/100mL
Single sample: 406 CTS/100mL

Percent reduction to meet TMDL:
Geometric mean: in compliance
Single sample: 94%

Data: 2003 (inclusive) from NH DES, 2008 TMDL cycle

Single sample E. coli results (CTS/100ML)

Station ID Station Name

TO04 FOOTBRIDGE AT LINCOLN PARK
TO04 FOOTBRIDGE AT LINCOLN PARK
TO04 FOOTBRIDGE AT LINCOLN PARK
TOO04 FOOTBRIDGE AT LINCOLN PARK
TO04 FOOTBRIDGE AT LINCOLN PARK
TO04 FOOTBRIDGE AT LINCOLN PARK
TO04 FOOTBRIDGE AT LINCOLN PARK
TO04 FOOTBRIDGE AT LINCOLN PARK
TOO04 FOOTBRIDGE AT LINCOLN PARK
TO04 FOOTBRIDGE AT LINCOLN PARK
TO04 FOOTBRIDGE AT LINCOLN PARK
TO04 FOOTBRIDGE AT LINCOLN PARK
TO04 FOOTBRIDGE AT LINCOLN PARK
TOO04 FOOTBRIDGE AT LINCOLN PARK
TO04 FOOTBRIDGE AT LINCOLN PARK
TO04 FOOTBRIDGE AT LINCOLN PARK

Date
6/30/03
8/20/03
8/20/03
8/22/03
8/23/03
8/23/03
8/23/03
8/23/03
8/23/03
9/12/03
9/19/03
9/19/03
9/19/03
9/19/03
9/20/03
9/20/03

*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

Result

20
230
150
500
100

50

50
100

50

10

50
100

50

50

3000
6400

Wet/dry

no data
no data
no data
no data
no data
no data
no data
no data
no data
no data
no data
no data
no data
no data
no data
no data

Shaded cells indicate exceedance of water quality criteria
* During "critical period" defined as May 24 to Sept 15 (2008 NH CALM)

Geometric mean

E. coli results
(CTS/100ML)

Date  Result

8/23/03 911
9/12/03 843

_o/16/03 124
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